BORROWING OF MONEY BY ANOTHER METHOD BY 

THE UNIVERSITY OF TENNESSEE  

Recitals 

Whereas, the University of Tennessee (“UT”), on behalf of its Knoxville campus (“UTK”), 

proposes to lease (the “Lease”) from Rentenbach Educational Trust (“Landlord”) approximately 

twenty-five thousand eight hundred and eighty-eight (25,888) square feet in an office building located 

at 2400 Sutherland Avenue, Knoxville, Knox County, Tennessee 37919 (“2400 Sutherland”); and 

Whereas, UTK continues to increase enrollment, generating the need for additional academic 

and related support space and 2400 Sutherland is the only office building located near the UTK campus

[...]

administrative units that will remain close to the main UTK campus (1.6 miles away) and also be in 

the same building while increasing the amount of academic space on the UTK campus; and 

Whereas, the Lease has a proposed term of ten (10) years with one (1) ten (10) year renewal 

option at an average annual rental rate of three hundred fifty-five thousand two hundred ninety-one 

dollars and no cents ($355,291.00) and a total annual effective cost of four hundred ninety-eight 

thousand six hundred seventy dollars and no cents ($498,670.00); and  

Whereas, UT may terminate the Lease for convenience by providing two hundred and forty 

(240) days prior written notice; and  

Whereas, the Lease payments will be funded by UT through Plant Funds (Non-Auxiliary) 

(NA).

[...]

SBLS and worked together to secure funding from the State of Tennessee (the “State”); and  

Whereas, renovations to SBLS are currently underway with a projected completion date of 

fall 2026 (the “Project”); and 

Whereas, the Project is being funded with one hundred and twenty million dollars 

($120,000,000) given by the State, a gift of fifty million dollars ($50,000,000) from the Fred W. Smith 

Family and fifty-six million five hundred thousand dollars ($56,500,000) to be fundraised by the 

UofM and MAF of which thirty-five million five hundred thousand dollars ($35,500,000) has been 

pledged to date; and 

Whereas, since a large portion of fundraising will come through donor gifts pledged over 

three (3) to seven (7) years, bridge financing is crucial for the Project to be on time and within budget; 

and 

Whereas, for such bridge financing, MAF desires to secure a nonrevolving construction

[...]

UNIVERSITY will pay for any items other than Stadium available inventory tables and 
chairs and data services. Any such ancillary expenses payable to MAF will be due thirty 
(30) calendar days after receipt of invoice. 

D. Rent. UNIVERSITY agrees to pay to MAF, as a rental fee for the 2025 football season, a 
flat rate of One Hundred and Sixty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($160,000.00) per game. 
Thereafter, on or before July 1 of each subsequent year during the Term, UNIVERSITY 
and MAF shall mutually agree upon a per game flat rental fee to be paid by UNIVERSTY 
to MAF for UNIVERSITY' s use of the Stadium for the GAMES during the upcoming